S«y‘

L & 4

L & 4

g (£ S u i g

0 2°
|

\?

aslial) alll Guo

163- 162 eLa_]; |



Dedicatio

........... To my parents
...... To soul of my sister laiyla

.......... To my sisters and brothers

To my brother EI tom and his wife

....... To my lovely friends

.......... To my colleagues

To everyone taught me new

........ concept

Esmat k.S



Acknowledgmen
t

First always | need to thank Allah for
allowing me the opportunity to begin
such project, and providing for me the

insight to complete it

My sincere thanks to my supervisor Prof.
Elsafi Ahmed Abdallah for his continuous
.support, and guidance

Also | would like to express my sincere
gratitude to Dr. Khalid Bakri Ibraheim for
giving me the opportunity and the
resources to work in his ultrasound clinic
,and for his continuous help and

. support



| continue to be extremely grateful to all
those colleagues and family members
who have supported me professionally
and personally and who continue to

.support and encourage me

Thank you without you all this would
.never have been possible

.Many thanks and love for all

Esmat K.S

Abstract

The objectives of this study were to find out the knee joint diseases using high
resolution ultrasound in patients who complaining of knee joint pain and
swelling. And characterizing the sonographic feature of each cause, as well as
to detect the most common knee joint diseases that affect the Sudanese
populations and how it does relates to the age, sex. And To correlate between
different knee joint diseases and side of pain, site of pain , nature of pain ,

.duration of pain, joint movement, and presence of swelling

This study was conducted in Elsahafa Medical Complex and Omdurman

.Military Hospital from November 2011 to March 2012

Fifty patients were investigated (23 male, 27 female) aged between 20 -70
years, all of them had a knee joint pain, and all patients who were aged below
.20 years were excluded



The researcher found that in 34 patients (68%) there were detectable
sonographic abnormalities, and in 16 patients (32%) the scanning result was
.normal

The result showed that: the anterior knee compartment is the most
compartment affected with pain, and the causes of the pain are suprapatellar
joint effusion and bursitis (28%) of the total patients. cartilaginous edema of

.(the patella-femoral articulation (6%). and patellar tendonitis (4%

The posterior knee compartment is second compartment affected with pain and
the causes are baker's cyst (14%), ruptured baker's cyst (8%), deep vein
.(thrombosis of the popliteal vein (2%), and Periosteal desmoids tumor (2%

The medial knee compartment is a third compartment affected with knee pain,
.(and the detected cause is Lipoma only (4%

The lateral knee compartment is a least compartment affected with pain, and
.the researcher doesn't detect any cause sonographically

In view of this result the researcher found that the ultrasound has a great value
.in evaluation of the knee joint pain and swelling

o %
Ll yul) yails

858 olaghl alaaiuly syl Jads all Gluel wasd g duwlyall 0da o Sugl
ciiguall 398 Gila gl 4.!4.“.!‘94 G JS naaiy dalladl 7 gs gl dayu @ld dsl geall
S%e 9 gradlagead! Ons Lc.‘g.‘.w AsY das il bade ualjcﬂ dh.u.xs‘j Loyl
se 5 oYl Calag  AAKAL G Jonds (451 5aT (i Ja..J.Il CUISy cpally g gally

B SUIURTEY T (Jadll ds ja g eJﬁl aq.a‘g ce.l)fl daub o elﬁl

o Soswendl (loya ol Adiey glall dlacall gaae 8 Gl duwlyall oda
2012 uybe 12011 sy

ale 20 JI g0 eaJll dlaswl alig c:t.)SJJIJ.u:é.aer‘g all (0 (galan
C.u.mct_x‘.alj das | Juade ol Gl agd wils (% 68) Lua.aJ.a 34 x.\:.l.\." JA‘S
4.\.:.\.\14 C.ull:t:..\.\.n_uls (% 32) yas 0 16 é‘g i guall 348 ila gl



AV Glaf alY0 1AL Gligsl) AST cale¥1 &S il (58a ) ¢ dall Al cud gl
dalgll CAalsll oo M (e (%28) Al 3esi lgilly assyll Jade  SI,) o
(% 4) s Lig¥T lgilly (% 6) dadus I dadadll dalisdl Juadl dud g alail

S GaS ol ¥l calsy a0 TG cligsti 2 e S1ai Lyl og<e )
ay9ilg ¢ (%62)Jxinlsgall gl disandl 3u,9¥T Sk (% 8) jsuflias A& (% 14)
(%2) 2540 daliad S garuall

58 SEEI s gl oty sl 15T gl S 38 0T s G5 )
(% 4) waaadl caadidl o)l

ws & e . A TN (s . . W
G (51 Al al Galullg ce.l;ﬁ\-) |J.\;Lx Gl oSkl ST g9 éu.n}ll das l Hese )
aigall 958 Glagh! e

2 s . z .
sl 5 Haic Ko Ll Eiigeall 358 laghl of Balil G dail o2

Gl Juada g 3 ol
List of abbreviations
OA Osteoarthritis
MRI Magnetic Resonance Imaging
CT Computed Tomography
uU/S Ultrasound




HRUS

LCL

MCL

ACL

PCL

MM

LM

B

DVT

TSE

T2

EFV

High Resolution Ultrasound

Lateral Collateral Ligament

Medial Collateral Ligament

Anterior Cruciate Ligament

Posterior Cruciate Ligament

Medial Meniscus

Lateral Meniscus

Tuberculosis

Deep Vein Thrombosis

Turbo spin echo sequence

T2 weighted image

Extended field of view




List of figures

Fig NO Figure caption Page

NO

2.1 Anatomical drawing shows the articulation of the knee 4
joint

2.2 Anatomical drawing shows knee joint capsule and 5
.synovial membrane

2.3 Anatomical drawing shows tendons and extra capsular 6
ligaments of the knee joint

2.4 Anatomical drawing shows Intracapsular ligament of the 8
knee joint

2.5 Anatomical drawing shows articular cartilage of the 9
knee joint

2.6 Anatomical drawing shows Medial and lateral menisci 10
of the knee joint

2.7 Anatomical drawing shows the bursae around the knee 13
joint

2.8 Anatomical drawing shows the blood supply to the knee 14
joint

2.9 Normal U/S appearance of the epidermis, hypodermis 16
and superficial aponeurotic fascia

2.10 | Anatomical drawing and normal U/S appearance of the 17

tendon




2.11 Anatomical drawing and normal U/S appearance of the 18
muscles
2.12 U/S appearance of normal knee joint compartment 19
2.13 U/S appearance of the normal articular cartilage 20
2.14 Anatomical drawing and normal U/S appearance of 20
nerve
2.15 Color Doppler sonogram of the normal popliteal vessels 21
2.16 U/S image shows suprapatellar effusion 22
2.17 Diagrammatic illustration shows types of meniscal tear 25
2.18 U/S image shows meniscal cyst 26
2.19 U/S image shows degenerative meniscal diseases 26
2.20 U/S image shows loose endo articular osteochondral 28
body in suprapatellar recess
2.21 U/S image shows popliteal artery aneurysm 29
2.22 U/S image of popliteal entrapment syndrome 30
2.23 U/S image shows DVT of popliteal vein 32
2.24 U/S image shows low grade tendinosis 35
2.25 U/S image shows tendon tear 36
2.26 Shows Os good Schalatter disease 37
2.27 Shows Sinding Larsen Johassen syndrome 38
2.28 Shows baker's cyst 41
3.1 Transducer positions for scanning upper anterior knee 45
3.2 Transducer positions for scanning lower anterior knee 45
3.3 Transducer positions for scanning medial and lateral 46
knee
3.4 Transducer positions for scanning posterior knee 48




List of tables

Table Tables caption Page
No No
4.1 Shows the relationship between Ultrasound 49
findings and Gender

4.2 Shows  the relationship between Ultrasound 49
findings and Age

4.3 Shows the relationship between Ultrasound 50
findings and Side of the knee joint pain

4.4 Shows the relationship between Ultrasound 50

findings and Site of the knee joint pain

10




Shows the relationship between Ultrasound

4.5 50
findings and nature of the knee joint pain

4.6 Shows the relationship between Ultrasound 51
findings and Duration of the knee joint pain

4.7 Shows the relationship between Ultrasound 51
.findings and Movement of the knee joint

4.8 Shows relationship between Ultrasound findings 59
and presence of knee joint Swelling together with
pain

4.9 Ultrasound findings of the patient complain of 52
knee joint pain

4.10 Shows the relationship between sonographic 53
disease of the knee joint and echogenicity

4.11 the Relation between ultrasound findings and 53
lesion consistency

5.12 Shows  the relationship between ultrasound 53
findings and vasculrity on color Doppler mapping

Contents
Topics Page no

ay I

Dedication II

Acknowledgment III

(Abstract (English v

11




(Abstract (Arabic
List of abbreviation
List of figures

List of tables
Contents

Chapter one

The introduction 1.1

Rationale of the study 1.2

Objectives of the study 1.3

General objective 1.3.1

Specific objective 1.3.2

Overview of the study 1.4

Chapter two

Anatomy of the knee joint 2.1

Articulation of the knee joint 2.1.1

Type of the knee joint 2.1.2

12

v
VI
VI
IX
X



Joint capsule  2.1.3

Tendons of the knee joint 2.1.4

Ligament of the knee joint  2.1.5

Extra articular ligaments 2.1.5.1

Intra articular ligaments 2.1.5.2

Cartilage of the knee joint  2.1.6

Articular cartilage 2.1.6.1

The menisci 2.1.6.2

Muscle of the knee joint  2.1.7

Synovial membrane of the knee joint 2.1.8

Bursae around the knee joint 2.1.9

Anterior knee bursae 2.1.9.1

13

10

10

11

11



Posterior knee bursae

Plicae of the knee joint

Nerve supply of the knee joint

Blood supply to the knee joint

Movement of the knee joint

Important relations

Normal sonographic anatomy of the knee joint

Skin and subcuteanous tissue

The tendons

The ligaments

The muscles

The retiaculae

14

2.1.9.2

2.1.10

2.1.11

2.1.12

2.1.13

2.1.14

2.2

2.2.1

2.2.2

2.2.3

2.2.4

2.2.5

11

13

13

13

14

15

16

16

16

17

17

18



The bursae

The menisci

Articular surfaces of the joint

The nerve

Blood vessels

Sonographic pathology of the knee joint

Articular diseases

Joint effusion

Synovial edema

Pannus

Cartilage pathology

Cartilage edema

Chondorl and osteochondoral defects
15

2.2.6

2.2.7

2.2.8

2.2.9

2.2.10

2.3

2.3.1

2.3.1.1

2.3.1.2

2.3.1.3

2.3.2

2.3.2.1

2.3.2.2

18

19

19

20

21

22

22

22

23

23

23

23

24



Periosteal desmoids 2.3.2.3

Meniscal diseases 2.3.3

Meniscal tear 2.3.3.1

Meniscal cyst 2.3.3.2

Degenerative meniscal diseases 2.3.3.3

Loose bodies 2.3.4

Periarticular diseases 2.3.5

Popliteal artery aneurysm 2.3.5.1

Popliteal entrapment syndrome 2.3.5.2

Mucoid cyst 2.3.5.3

DVT of popliteal vein 2.3.5.4

Benign neural tumor 2.3.5.5

16

24

24

24

25

26

27

28

28

29

30

30

32



Ganglion cyst 2.3.5.6

Ligament pathology  2.3.6

Intra articular ligament diseases 2.3.6.1

(Extra aricular ligament pathology(acute injuries 2.3.6.2

Ligament tear 2.3.6.2.1

Chronic ligament tear 2.3.6.2.2

Tendons pathology  2.3.7

Tendonitis 2.3.7.1

Tendons tear 2.3.7.2

Enthesopathies 2.3.7.3

Bursal disease  2.3.8

Acute traumatic bursitis 2.3.8.1

Chronic traumatic bursitis 2.3.8.1
17

32

33

33

33

33

34

34

34

35

36

38

38

38



Haemorrhagic bursitis 2.3.8.3

Chemical bursitis 2.3.8.4

Rheumatic and septic bursitis 2.3.8.5

Baker's cyst 2.3.8.6

Previous studies 2.4

(Ronald Ptaszik 1999) 2.4.1

(Brian et all (2005 2.4.2
Chapter three
Material 3.1

Ultrasound machines used 3.1.1

Methods 3.2

Study sampling  3.2.1

Study area and study duration  3.2.2

18

39

39

40

41

42

42

43

43

43

43

43



Study techniques  3.2.3

Scanning protocol 3.2.3.1

Pt preparation 3.2.3.2

Anterior knee compartment 3.2.3.3

Medial knee compartment 3.2.3.4

Lateral knee compartment 3.2.3.5

Posterior knee compartment 3.2.3.6

Data analysis 3.2.4

Ethical issues 3.2.5

Chapter four
The result .4

Chapter five

Discussion 5.1

Conclusion 5.2

19

43

43

44

44

46

47

47

48

48

49

54

59



20

Recommendations 5.3

References

Appendices

60

61

63



