

# الآية

قال الله تعالى:

قُلْ إِنِّي صَلَاتِي وَنُسُكِي وَمَحْيَايَ وَمَمَاتِي لِلَّهِ رَبِّ  
الْعَالَمِينَ لَا شَرِيكَ لَهُ وَبِذَلِكَ أُمِرْتُ وَأَنَا أَوَّلُ  
الْمُسْلِمِينَ

صدق الله العظيم

الأنعام 162- 163

# Dedicatio n

*.....To my parents*

*..... To soul of my sister laiyla*

*..... To my sisters and brothers*

*To my brother El tom and his wife*

*.....To my lovely friends*

*.....To my colleagues*

*To everyone taught me new  
.....concept*

**Esmat k.S**

# Acknowledgment

First always I need to thank Allah for allowing me the opportunity to begin such project, and providing for me the .insight to complete it

My sincere thanks to my supervisor Prof. Elsafi Ahmed Abdallah for his continuous .support, and guidance

Also I would like to express my sincere gratitude to Dr. Khalid Bakri Ibraheim for giving me the opportunity and the resources to work in his ultrasound clinic ,and for his continuous help and . support

I continue to be extremely grateful to all those colleagues and family members who have supported me professionally and personally and who continue to support and encourage me

Thank you without you all this would never have been possible

.Many thanks and love for all

## **Esmat K.S**

### **Abstract**

The objectives of this study were to find out the knee joint diseases using high resolution ultrasound in patients who complaining of knee joint pain and swelling. And characterizing the sonographic feature of each cause, as well as to detect the most common knee joint diseases that affect the Sudanese populations and how it does relates to the age, sex. And To correlate between different knee joint diseases and side of pain, site of pain , nature of pain , .duration of pain, joint movement, and presence of swelling

This study was conducted in Elshafa Medical Complex and Omdurman .Military Hospital from November 2011 to March 2012

Fifty patients were investigated (23 male, 27 female) aged between 20 -70 years, all of them had a knee joint pain, and all patients who were aged below .20 years were excluded

The researcher found that in 34 patients (68%) there were detectable sonographic abnormalities, and in 16 patients (32%) the scanning result was .normal

The result showed that: the anterior knee compartment is the most compartment affected with pain, and the causes of the pain are suprapatellar joint effusion and bursitis (28%) of the total patients. cartilaginous edema of .(the patella-femoral articulation (6%). and patellar tendonitis (4%

The posterior knee compartment is second compartment affected with pain and the causes are baker's cyst (14%), ruptured baker's cyst (8%), deep vein .(thrombosis of the popliteal vein (2%), and Periosteal desmoids tumor (2%

The medial knee compartment is a third compartment affected with knee pain, .(and the detected cause is Lipoma only (4%

The lateral knee compartment is a least compartment affected with pain, and .the researcher doesn't detect any cause sonographically

In view of this result the researcher found that the ultrasound has a great value .in evaluation of the knee joint pain and swelling

### ملخص الدراسة

الهدف من هذه الدراسة هو تحديد اسباب ألم مفصل الركبة باستخدام الموجات فوق الصوتية ذات درجة الوضوح العالية. وتمييز كل سبب بواسطة الموجات فوق الصوتية، بالإضافة لإكتشاف أمراض مفصل الركبة الأكثر شيوعاً بين السودانيين وعلاقتها بالنوع والسن وكذلك الربط بين أمراض مفصل الركبة المختلفة وجانب الألم و موقع الألم، وطبيعة الألم، ومدّة الألم، وحركة المفصل، ووجود الورم .

هذه الدراسة أجريت في مجمع الصحافة الطبي ومستشفى أم درمان العسكري من نوفمبر 2011 إلى مارس 2012.

خمسون مريضاً تم مسحهم (23 ذكر، 27 أنثى) تتراوح اعمارهم بين 20-70 جميعهم يعانون من ألم وورم مفصل الركبه، وتم اسبعاد المرضي دون ال 20 عام.

وجد الباحث ان 34 مريضاً (68 %) كانت لهم اسباب لالم مفصل الركبه واضحة بمسح الموجات فوق الصوتية، وفي 16 مريض (32 %) كانت نتيجة المسح طبيعية.

اوضحت نتائج البحث : إنّ مكون الركبة الامامي أكثر المكونات تائرا بالألم، وأسباب الألم هي إراقة مفصل الركبه والتهاب الكوة الرضفي (28%) من المرضى الكليين. الونمة الغضروفية لمفصل العظمة الفخذية الرضفية (6%). وإلتهاب ألاتار الرضفي (4%).

إنّ مكون الركبة الخلفي هو ثاني المكونات تائراً بالألم وكانت الأسباب هي كيس بيكر (14%)، تفجّر كيس بيكر (8%)، تخثر أاوردة العميقة لوريد البوبليتيل (2%) ، والورم الدسمويدي لعظمة الفخذ (2%).

إنّ مكون الركبة الأثني هو ثالث المكونات تائرا بألم الركبة، والسبب الوحيد المكتشف هو الورم الشحمي الحميد (4%).

إنّ مكون الركبة الوحشي هو أقلّ المكونات تائراً بالألم، والباحث لم يكتشف أيّ سبب بمسح الموجات فوق الصوتيه.

نظراً لهذه النتيجة، وجد الباحث ان الموجات فوق الصوتية لها قيمة عظيمة في تقييم ألم وورم مفصل الركبة .

### List of abbreviations

OA	Osteoarthritis
MRI	Magnetic Resonance Imaging
CT	Computed Tomography
U/S	Ultrasound

HRUS	High Resolution Ultrasound
LCL	Lateral Collateral Ligament
MCL	Medial Collateral Ligament
ACL	Anterior Cruciate Ligament
PCL	Posterior Cruciate Ligament
MM	Medial Meniscus
LM	Lateral Meniscus
TB	Tuberculosis
DVT	Deep Vein Thrombosis
TSE	Turbo spin echo sequence
T2	T2 weighted image
EFV	Extended field of view

### List of figures

<b>Fig NO</b>	<b>Figure caption</b>	<b>Page NO</b>
2.1	Anatomical drawing shows the articulation of the knee joint	4
2.2	Anatomical drawing shows knee joint capsule and .synovial membrane	5
2.3	Anatomical drawing shows tendons and extra capsular ligaments of the knee joint	6
2.4	Anatomical drawing shows Intracapsular ligament of the knee joint	8
2.5	Anatomical drawing shows articular cartilage of the knee joint	9
2.6	Anatomical drawing shows Medial and lateral menisci of the knee joint	10
2.7	Anatomical drawing shows the bursae around the knee joint	13
2.8	Anatomical drawing shows the blood supply to the knee joint	14
2.9	Normal U/S appearance of the epidermis, hypodermis and superficial aponeurotic fascia	16
2.10	Anatomical drawing and normal U/S appearance of the tendon	17

2.11	Anatomical drawing and normal U/S appearance of the muscles	18
2.12	U/S appearance of normal knee joint compartment	19
2.13	U/S appearance of the normal articular cartilage	20
2.14	Anatomical drawing and normal U/S appearance of nerve	20
2.15	Color Doppler sonogram of the normal popliteal vessels	21
2.16	U/S image shows suprapatellar effusion	22
2.17	Diagrammatic illustration shows types of meniscal tear	25
2.18	U/S image shows meniscal cyst	26
2.19	U/S image shows degenerative meniscal diseases	26
2.20	U/S image shows loose endo articular osteochondral body in suprapatellar recess	28
2.21	U/S image shows popliteal artery aneurysm	29
2.22	U/S image of popliteal entrapment syndrome	30
2.23	U/S image shows DVT of popliteal vein	32
2.24	U/S image shows low grade tendinosis	35
2.25	U/S image shows tendon tear	36
2.26	Shows Os good Schalatter disease	37
2.27	Shows Sinding Larsen Johassen syndrome	38
2.28	Shows baker's cyst	41
3.1	Transducer positions for scanning upper anterior knee	45
3.2	Transducer positions for scanning lower anterior knee	45
3.3	Transducer positions for scanning medial and lateral knee	46
3.4	Transducer positions for scanning posterior knee	48

### List of tables

<b>Table No</b>	<b>Tables caption</b>	<b>Page No</b>
4.1	Shows the relationship between Ultrasound findings and Gender	49
4.2	Shows the relationship between Ultrasound findings and Age	49
4.3	Shows the relationship between Ultrasound findings and Side of the knee joint pain	50
4.4	Shows the relationship between Ultrasound findings and Site of the knee joint pain	50

4.5	Shows the relationship between Ultrasound .findings and nature of the knee joint pain	50
4.6	Shows the relationship between Ultrasound .findings and Duration of the knee joint pain	51
4.7	Shows the relationship between Ultrasound .findings and Movement of the knee joint	51
4.8	Shows relationship between Ultrasound findings and presence of knee joint Swelling together with pain	52
4.9	Ultrasound findings of the patient complain of knee joint pain	52
4.10	Shows the relationship between sonographic disease of the knee joint and echogenicity	53
4.11	the Relation between ultrasound findings and lesion consistency	53
5.12	Shows the relationship between ultrasound findings and vasculrity on color Doppler mapping	53

## Contents

Topics	Page no
الاية	I
Dedication	II
Acknowledgment	III
(Abstract (English	IV

(Abstract (Arabic	V
List of abbreviation	VI
List of figures	VII
List of tables	IX
Contents	X

## Chapter one

The introduction	1.1	1
Rationale of the study	1.2	2
Objectives of the study	1.3	2
General objective	1.3.1	2
Specific objective	1.3.2	2
Overview of the study	1.4	2

## Chapter two

Anatomy of the knee joint	2.1	3
Articulation of the knee joint	2.1.1	3
Type of the knee joint	2.1.2	4

Joint capsule	2.1.3	4
Tendons of the knee joint	2.1.4	5
Ligament of the knee joint	2.1.5	5
Extra articular ligaments	2.1.5.1	5
Intra articular ligaments	2.1.5.2	7
Cartilage of the knee joint	2.1.6	8
Articular cartilage	2.1.6.1	8
The menisci	2.1.6.2	9
Muscle of the knee joint	2.1.7	10
Synovial membrane of the knee joint	2.1.8	10
Bursae around the knee joint	2.1.9	11
Anterior knee bursae	2.1.9.1	11

Posterior knee bursae	2.1.9.2	11
Plicae of the knee joint	2.1.10	13
Nerve supply of the knee joint	2.1.11	13
Blood supply to the knee joint	2.1.12	13
Movement of the knee joint	2.1.13	14
Important relations	2.1.14	15
<b>Normal sonographic anatomy of the knee joint</b>	<b>2.2</b>	<b>16</b>
Skin and subcutaneous tissue	2.2.1	16
The tendons	2.2.2	16
The ligaments	2.2.3	17
The muscles	2.2.4	17
The retiaculae	2.2.5	18

The bursae	2.2.6	18
The menisci	2.2.7	19
Articular surfaces of the joint	2.2.8	19
The nerve	2.2.9	20
Blood vessels	2.2.10	21
<b>Sonographic pathology of the knee joint</b>	<b>2.3</b>	<b>22</b>
Articular diseases	2.3.1	22
Joint effusion	2.3.1.1	22
Synovial edema	2.3.1.2	23
Pannus	2.3.1.3	23
Cartilage pathology	2.3.2	23
Cartilage edema	2.3.2.1	23
Chondrol and osteochondral defects	2.3.2.2	24

Periosteal desmoids 2.3.2.3	24
Meniscal diseases 2.3.3	24
Meniscal tear 2.3.3.1	24
Meniscal cyst 2.3.3.2	25
Degenerative meniscal diseases 2.3.3.3	26
Loose bodies 2.3.4	27
Periarticular diseases 2.3.5	28
Popliteal artery aneurysm 2.3.5.1	28
Popliteal entrapment syndrome 2.3.5.2	29
Muroid cyst 2.3.5.3	30
DVT of popliteal vein 2.3.5.4	30
Benign neural tumor 2.3.5.5	32

Ganglion cyst	2.3.5.6	32
Ligament pathology	2.3.6	33
Intra articular ligament diseases	2.3.6.1	33
(Extra aricular ligament pathology(acute injuries	2.3.6.2	33
Ligament tear	2.3.6.2.1	33
Chronic ligament tear	2.3.6.2.2	34
Tendons pathology	2.3.7	34
Tendonitis	2.3.7.1	34
Tendons tear	2.3.7.2	35
Enthesopathies	2.3.7.3	36
Bursal disease	2.3.8	38
Acute traumatic bursitis	2.3.8.1	38
Chronic traumatic bursitis	2.3.8.1	38

Haemorrhagic bursitis	2.3.8.3	39
Chemical bursitis	2.3.8.4	39
Rheumatic and septic bursitis	2.3.8.5	39
Baker's cyst	2.3.8.6	40
<b>Previous studies</b>	<b>2.4</b>	<b>41</b>
(Ronald Ptaszik 1999)	2.4.1	42
(Brian et all (2005	2.4.2	42

### Chapter three

Material	3.1	43
Ultrasound machines used	3.1.1	43
Methods	3.2	43
Study sampling	3.2.1	43
Study area and study duration	3.2.2	43

Study techniques	3.2.3	43
Scanning protocol	3.2.3.1	43
Pt preparation	3.2.3.2	44
Anterior knee compartment	3.2.3.3	44
Medial knee compartment	3.2.3.4	46
Lateral knee compartment	3.2.3.5	47
Posterior knee compartment	3.2.3.6	47
Data analysis	3.2.4	48
Ethical issues	3.2.5	48

Chapter four

The result	.4	49
------------	----	----

Chapter five

Discussion	5.1	54
Conclusion	5.2	59

Recommendations 5.3 60

References 61

Appendices 63